










Planning Division Case Report 

Review Date: 

Property Owner: 

Applicant: 

Rep: 

Request: 

Locat ion: 

Prepared By: 

Approved By: 

Recommendation: 

Urban Service 
Area: 

Code Compliance 
Case: 

Background: 

August 12, 2019 

Fredrick J. Day and Ann Armstrong Day Trust dated February 17, 1994 
3993 East 226th Street 
Cicero, IN 46034 

Fredrick J. Day and Ann Armstrong Day 

Scott J. Hertz, Esq. 

The applicant requests a variance of ten feet, to the rear setback requirement of 
20 feet, to allow a single-family dwelling to be constructed ten feet from the rea r 
property line in the Single Family Residential (R-1B) District. 

4701 NW 32 nd Street 
Cape Coral, FL 33993 
Strap number: 24-43-22-C4-05411.0800 
Unit 90, Block 5411, Lot 80 

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 

Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager 

Denial 

Reserve 

No 

The ±19,960-sq. ft . site is in northwest Cape Coral. The site has frontage along NW 32 nd Street. The west 
side of the site has water frontage along the North Spreader Waterway. Except for a seawall constructed 
along the west property line, the site is un improved . Development in this area is sporadic and is limited 
to single-family dwell ings as centralized utilities have not been extended to this area. 

The site has a Single Family and Multi-Family Future Land Use Classification (FLUC) as do sites to the north, 
east, and south . State-owned lands to the west have a Natural Resources/Preservation FLUC. At the time 
the variance application was filed with the City, the site had Single Family Residential (R-18) Zoning that 
was shared by sites to the north, east, and south .1 State lands to the west are unzoned and uses in these 
areas are regulated by the FLUC. 

The applicant seeks to construct a one-story, single-family residence w ith a living area of around 2,334 sq . 
ft. based on a site plan provided by the applicant and appearing in Exhibit A. A pool is proposed along the 

1 The subject site was rezoned to the Single-Family Res idential (RI ) District by Ordinance 4- 19 that was adopted by 
the Ci ty Counc il on August 5, 20 19. 
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west side of the dwelling, adjacent to the North Spreader Waterway. Pools are required to be to the rear 
of the site although pools may a maximum of 10 feet beyond the side of the structure while maintaining 
side yard setbacks (LDC, Section 5.2.15). The total area of the proposed residence including living area, 
lanai, and garage is 4,010 sq . ft . 

Similar Variances Cases within Block 5411 

The applicant has received a cul -de-sac variance of seven feet to allow an 18-foot front setback earlier in 
2019. Cul-de-sac variances are governed by LUDR, Section 3.13, and can be approved administratively. 
City records indicate no other variances have been granted to lot owners in Block 5411. 

Applicable Regulation: 

LUDR, Section 2.7.1, Table R-1, requires a minimum rear setback of 20 feet for buildings in the R-18 
District . 

Zoning History of the Site 

The site has always had a Single Family and Multi-Family FLUC. 

The site was rezoned from the R-18 District to the Single-Family Residential (Rl) District by Ordinance 4-
19. 

Analysis: 

A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification 
will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved 
and not the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, 
a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship. 

Staff has reviewed this application based on the five standards in LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e . 

1. Special Conditions: The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in 
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant. 

Staff analysis: Standard MET by the applicant. 
The site is a cul -de-sac lot that is 19,960 sq . ft. and is relatively flat . A well providing potable 
water to the proposed residence will be at the northwest corner of the site . An existing well 
on the adjacent site to the east at 4635 NW 32nd Street occupies the northwest corner of that 
site . Chapter 64E-6, Florida Administrative Code (FAC), requires a minimum 75-foot setback 
for a septic drain field from a private potable well. The two wells prevent a drain field on the 
northern half of the site . 
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FAC also prohibits drain fields within 50 feet of a surface water, like a canal. This regulation 
prevents a drain field from being placed in the southwest corner of the site near the North 
Spreader Waterway. 

Based on the location of the two wells and North Spreader Waterway, a drain field is 
restricted to the southeast quadrant of the site . Furthermore, FAC requires drain fields to 
be a minimum of five feet from a building foundation and five feet from any property line 
abutting an easement. 

The combination of several factors imposes a special circumstance that is peculiar to this site . 
The cumulative effect of the two wells, the presence of the canal, and the application of the 
FAC, restrict the drain field to a relatively, small fixed area of the site . Restricting the septic 
tank and drain field to the southeast portion of the site in turn requires the dwelling to be 
shifted northward to comply with drain field setbacks from the building foundation. 

2. No Special Privilege: The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same 
zoning district. 

Staff analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant. 

The applicant seeks to construct a single-family residence that is around 2,334 sq. ft . The 
living area of this dwelling is less than the living area of new single-family homes constructed 
in the City since 2018 that average 2,753 sq . ft. According to the applicant's representative2, 
the site has room to for a building footprint with an area of 2,249 sq . ft. without a variance. 
A footprint larger than this area would requ ire a septic tank greater than 950 gallons. The 
drain field needed for a tank of this volume could not be accommodated on this site without 
a variance. 

LUDR, Table R-1 requires a minimum living area for single-family residences for waterfront 
sites, although minimum living areas may be reduced to 1,400 sq . ft . when a site is adjacent 
to a canal or lake. In this particular instance, a house with a living area of 2,249 sq. ft., while 
less than the average living area of a house in the City, is substantially larger than the 
minimum area of 1,400 sq . ft . required by the R-18 District. In addition, the footprint of the 
house could be reduced while increasing the total area of the house by constructing a two
story dwelling. In summary, the applicant could construct a house with a slightly smaller 
footprint than desired or construct a two-story dwelling than would allow for more living 
area with a similarly sized footprint . Both options would allow the applicant to construct a 
single-family dwelling on the site without the need for a variance. 

3. Hardship: That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the 
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant. 

2 Personal communication with Scott Hertz, Esq ., on August 12, 20 19. 
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The applicant plans to construct a single-family home with a pool on the property. At 19,960 
sq . ft, the property is substantially larger than the minimum 10,000 sq. ft . site required by 
the City for the R-1B District . While several factors influence building placement and design, 
a relatively small, but adequate, building envelope exists for constructing a single-family 
dwelling. While the area of the dwelling preferred by the applicant cannot be constructed 
without a variance, a smaller dwelling as well as other design options are available . 

4. Minimum Variance: That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

Staff analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant. 

The floor plan preferred by the owner cannot be built without a variance . However, the 
design of the single-family home could be modified to conform to the district requirements 
without a variance. As a result, this request does not constitute the minimum variance 
required to enjoy reasonable use of this property. 

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest: That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the 
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

Staff analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant. 

Setbacks provide minimum separation distances between buildings and property lines. 
Setbacks are frequently established by local governments for reasons of public policy such as 
safety, privacy, and environmental protection . 

The property owner to the immediate north would potentially be the most affected by the 
approval of this va riance. While a single-family residence has not yet been constructed on 
this site, a new dwelling will likely to be built on this lot in the future . As individuals make 
real estate investments in part based on land use requirements, the owner to the north may 
be aggrieved by a single-family dwelling constructed with a ten foot setback from the rea r 
property line of the site . The granting of a variance of the magnitude requested by the 
applicant would be a noticeable departure from the rear setback pattern established fo r 

buildings in the R-1B Dist rict . 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 

This request is consistent with the following objective and policy. 

Future Land Use Element 

Policy 1.15a: 
Single Family and Multi-Family Future Land Use Classification. 
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Staff comment: When the variance application was filed with the City, the site had R-1B Zoning that 
was consistent with the Single Family and Multi Family FLUC of the site. The site is 19,960 sq. ft. When 
the is developed with a single-family home, the site will have a density of 2.18 units per acre that is less 
than the maximum density of 4.4 units per acre allowed in the FLUC. 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends denial of the variance . 

Staff Contact Information 
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Plann ing Team Coordinator 
PH : 239-242-3255/Email : mstruve @ca pecoral.net 



       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

 NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER:  VA19-0005 
 

REQUEST:   The applicant, Fredrick J. Day and Ann Armstrong Day Trust, dated February 17, 1994, seek a 
dimensional variance of ten feet from the minimum rear setback requirement of 20 feet to permit the 
construction of a single-family dwelling ten feet from the rear property line of a site in the Single-Family 
Residential (R-1B) District on property described as Lot 80, Block 5411, Unit 90, Cape Coral Subdivision; 
property located at 4701 NW 32nd Street. 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT:  Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 
239-242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on August 20, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will be 
held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available five days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing
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MAILING LIST  

Owner Name     Mailing Address Mailing City 
Mailing 

Zip 
Mailing  

Zip Code 
ARAYA JUAN & MARIA 3537 CAYUGAS LOOP SAINT CLOUD FL 34772 
BALLANTINE BRIAN & MICHELLE 4616 NW 32ND ST CAPE CORAL FL 33993 
BURAGLIO MARK A & CHERIE A 4998 PIKE LAKE PL DULUTH MN 55811 
CANO ISABEL & MANUEL J 4635 NW 32ND TER CAPE CORAL FL 33993 
CASTELLANOS ARMANDO H &  
HERNANDEZ EUNICE VILORIA 6511 ZIEGLER LN CHARLOTTE NC 28269 

DEGUZMAN WILHELMINA 
10610 WOODWARD 
AVE SUNLAND CA 91040 

DEL PILAR CHANCE MARIA &  
CHANCE CHARLES RAYMOND 

2381 BATTLE FOREST 
DR SW MARIETTA GA 30064 

DEROSA PETER G 49 GRIFFIN DR MOUNT SINAI NY 11766 
DUFFY WILLIAM E & SALLY A 63 COLTON AV SAYVILLE NY 11782 
EQUITY TRUST COMPANY FOR ANTHONY CALAMELA IRA 225 BURNS RD ELYRIA OH 44035 
FITE RICHARD 4622 NW 32ND TER CAPE CORAL FL 33993 
FREDERICK J DAY TRUST & ANN ARMSTRONG DAY TRUST 3993 E 226TH ST CICERO IN 46034 
GARCIA MARIA ESTHER & PARRA MIRIAM J/T 10 CARMONA AVE CORAL GABLES FL 33134 
GELATS MIGUEL E & JUANA E 3802 SW 133 PL MIAMI FL 33175 
GUDKESE RICHARD & JACQUELIN 2221 MCKINLEY ST BAY CITY MI 48708 
HALEY KENNETH W & HALEY CHRISTINE G 4631 NW 32ND TER CAPE CORAL FL 33993 
HOOSIER BOSS PROPERTIES LLC 307 NE 2ND PL CAPE CORAL FL 33909 
KOTZ ANN M & STEVEN W 4638 NW 32ND ST CAPE CORAL FL 33993 
LABASH ANDREW & JANA 2823 NW 43RD PL CAPE CORAL FL 33993 
LATORRE DIEGO A & SILVA ADRIANA 4329 PINE RIDGE CT WESTON FL 33331 
MAUSSER KAREN 4623 NW 32ND TER CAPE CORAL FL 33993 
MICHAEL E KUCHEJDA LIVING TRUS ELIZABETH M 
KUCHEJDA LIVING TRUST 3205 NW 21ST TER CAPE CORAL FL 33993 
MILLER RAYMOND CHARLES JR TR & MILLER CAROL JEAN 
TR  
FOR MILLER FAMILY TRUST 4627 NW 32ND TER CAPE CORAL FL 33993 

MLINARIC MARJAN 330 JEFFERSON CT 
FORT MYERS 
BEACH FL 33931 

MUELLER PATRICIA EST 884 VERONA AV WINDOM MN 56101 
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NETOTEA IOWNA & SWIEC ANGELA 
8264 SHADOW PINE 
WAY SARASOTA FL 34238 

NEWTON MICHAEL TR FOR MICHAEL NEWTON TRUST PO BOX 152484 CAPE CORAL FL 33915 

PERRIN DENNIS & PAULETTE 4091 NW 46TH TER 
LAUDERDALE 
LAKES FL 33319 

RICO ANGELA & QUIJANO DIEGO 572 HIGH ST CLOSTER NJ 07624 
SEHORNE MARK A & DIANE M PO BOX 100843 CAPE CORAL FL 33910 

SENECA ROCK LLC 
821 HANCOCK BRIDGE 
PKWY CAPE CORAL FL 33990 

SIERRA HERNANDEZ PROCESA 
4620 JACARANDA 
PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33993 

SKALSKI JOHN & EXCELSIA 1036 AEGEAN DR SCHAUMBURG IL 60193 

TIITF STATE OF FLORIDA 

3900 
COMMONWEALTH 
BLVD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399 

TIITF/REC & PARKS CAPE CORAL W 

3900 
COMMONWEALTH 
BLVD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399 

TIRADO EMILIO MARCANO 100 CACTUS ST LAKE JACKSON TX 77566 
VALDES RAFAEL & AGUIAR ALEJANDRO 5957 SW 3RD ST MIAMI FL 33144 
WAINWRIGHT BETH ELLIN & WAINWRIGHT MICHAEL JAY 535 17TH AVE EAST MOLINE IL 61244 

WEBSTER UPIK HERIATI 4060 SAVANNAHS TRL 
MERRITT 
ISLAND FL 32953 

WTN PROPERTIES LLC 
229 FAIRWEATHER LN 
APT 4 

FORT MYERS 
BEACH FL 33931 

 




